### December 13, 2022

Re: Notice of Hearing Zoning Board of Appeals for 381 Lakeside Rd Lot 33-1-15 on 12/22/2022

To Whom this concerns and Town of Newburgh Zoning Board of Appeals Members:

We as concerned homeowners and landowners in and around Orange Lake and said property would like the Zoning Board of Appeals members to reject the application for variance of said property for on many grounds to include but not limited to the following:

- a) Under statute 185-48-3 A 1 attached, Flag lots have strict restrictions for Orange Lake Proposed subdivision causes one flag lot (Lot1) and an "implied" flag lot (Lot 2). No access rights proposed, yet there will be NO control to use of lake (for current or future residents) which was reason 185-48-3 A was enacted in Nov 2002. Zoning prior to this time has no relevance. Zoning board should consider many problems that arise.
- b) 7 variances are requested which is significant and would require others when item a) considered. No viable solution for a)
- c) Seeking an area variance when in fact this should be viewed as a use variance -Multiple dwellings when current zoning is single family...currently sole structure on property is used for rent or AirBnB adding another property enriches applicant but degrades other properties (cutting property in two decreases lot sales value of each property to impact neighboring properties yet may increase return to only to applicant). Applicant nor other referenced parties do not live here- this should currently be viewed as an investment property and considered to be 2 rental properties by apparently two partners. Applicant and other parties maintain other viable residence's so hardship noted in item 7) of application is invalid. Requesting Zoning board to strictly review the "purported" hardship. Hardship is "self-created". Concerning item 6) b. Other remedies do exist if there is a partnership, one buys other out. Lot being subdivided to accommodate two partners does not justify the variances. Secondly, Lot 2 if even approved should adhere to side yard zoning regulations (min 40 ft), sewer easement moved, driveways completely reconsidered, protection of hardwoods and privacy.
- d) Regarding item 6) a. and 6) c. in application. Area has already been cleared significantly changing character of the lot and neighborhood (significant number of trees felled on lake front, proposed lot will have further hardwood trees destroyed) further degrading what was already there. Also new driveway will literally be "right on top" of another driveway at the road degrading current environment. Privacy will also be impacted. No buffer in plans. Current zoning laws should be enforced regardless of "past". Zoning prior to this time has no relevance.
- e) Further environmental and drainage runoff to lake (rooftop, plantings, chemicals)
- f) Potential Deeded Right of Way dispute, never settled on north side of property could likely impact variances further.

Sincerely,

Concerned Homeowners and Landowners of Orange Lake





# TOWN OF NEWBURGH

\_\_\_\_Crossroads of the Northeast\_\_\_\_ ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 21 Hudson Valley Professional Plaza Newburgh, NY 12550



OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD

TELEPHONE 845-566-4901 FAX LINE 845-564-7802

## NOTICE OF HEARING

NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to Section 267-a (1) of the Town Law,

State of New York and Section 185-55A (1) of the Zoning Ordinances of the Town of

Newburgh, a Public Hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town

of Newburgh, New York on Thursday the 22nd day of December, 2022

at 7:00 P.M., in the Town Hall, 1496 Route 300, Town of Newburgh, New York, to act

upon the following appeal:

APPLICATION of <u>Lakeside Rd LLC/Steven Moreau (Planning Board Referral) for area variances of</u> the minimum lot area, one side yard, the combined side yards, minimum lot width and maximum impervious surface for lot 1. And area variances of minimum lot area and lot width for lot 2 for a proposed 2 lot subdivision.

PREMISES LOCATED at <u>381 Lakeside Rd</u> <u>33-1-15</u> R1 Zone in the Town of Newburgh, New York.

TAKE NOTICE that the applicant should appear at the hearing and all persons

interested in any way may appear and be heard by the Board.

BY ORDER of the Zoning Board of Appeals dated the <u>8th</u> day of <u>December</u>,

2022.

Steven Moreau (APPLICANT)



## § 185-48.3 Lakefront access lots.

[Added 12-30-2002 by L.L. No. 11-2002]

- A. The following minimum requirements are hereby established for all lakefron access lots which have lakefront frontage on Orange Lake in any zoning district; provided, however, that if the applicable Table of Use and Bulk Requirements for the zoning district in which the lakefront access lot i; located establishes stricter requirements, those stricter requirements shall apply:
- - (1) Where two to four lots or dwelling units are being provided lakefront access by means of a lakefront access 1st, at least 20 feet of usable lakefront frontage for each lot or dwelling unit provided access to the lake, whichever is greater, with a minimum lot width of 80 feet and a minimum lot area of 12,500 square feat.
  - (2) Where five to seven lots or dwelling units are being provided lakefront access by means of a lakefront access lot, at least 150 feet of usable lakefront frontage, with a minimum lot width of 150 feet and a minimum lot area of 40,000 square feet.
  - (3) Where more than seven lots or dwelling units are being provided lakefront access by means of a lakefront access lot, at least 150 feet of usable shoreline frontage and at least 20 feet of additional usable lakefront frontage for each lot or dwelling unit exceeding seven, whichever is greater, with a minimum lot width of 170 feet and a minimum lot area of 40,000 square feet.

#### THE LL PLOPM

Town of Newburgh, NY Supplementary Regulations Applicable to Certain Uses

- E. Adequate space shall be provided on the site plan for the maneuvering of all vehicles. To the extent practicable, the site plan shall separate on-site movements of vehicles and pedestrians and heavy trucks and passenger vehicles.
- F. Consistent with data submitted by the applicant regarding anticipated fuel service operations, an adequate number of stacking spaces shall be provided at each gasoline or diesel fuel pump island so as not to interfere with other vehicular movements involving on-site circulation, parking or entry to or exit from the travel center.
- G. Adequate landscaping shall be provided and maintained along all property boundaries through either retention of suitable existing vegetation and/or the introduction of new plantings. Natural planting and, where necessary, earthen berms shall be employed to buffer adjacent properties from truck parking areas and service zones within the travel center.
- H. Adequate lighting and appropriate signage shall be provided based upon convenience and safety considerations and applicable Town standards as set forth in this Zoning Chapter. No lighting shall cast objectionable glare upon adjacent properties or roadways.
- L Truck storage lanes and spaces shall be provided for all truck lube and wash bays to accommodate to trucks (tractor-trailers) or five trucks (tractor-trailers) per service bay, whichever is greater. All truck and car wash and lube services shall be conducted inside a building, and repair and tire services are specifically prohibited.
- J. Buildings housing lube and wash facilities for either trucks and automobiles, or both, shall be located at least 500 feet back from the front lot line and at least 75 feet back from any other property line bordering a public road. For the purposes of this section, the front lot line shall be deemed to be the lot line over which the property derives access from a state road.
- K. All storage shall take place within a fully enclosed building or behind a solid fence so that it is not visible from adjacent properties or by site visitors.
- L All uses must be served by municipal water and sewer service and such service must be approved by the Town Engineer and the Town Board.
- M. To assure that the standards of Subsections C through L above are met, the applicant for site development plan approval for a travel center shall submit:
  - (1) The above cited data, including projection of the number and distribution by vehicle type (i.e., automobiles and light trucks, buses, heavy/commercial trucks, including tractor-trailers) of consumers using intended facilities.
  - (2) Appropriate engineering studies or other documentation to analyze infrastructure requirements and related impacts of the travel center, including consideration of the following:
    - (a) Traffic, access and parking factors and related documentation as to the adequacy of intended on-site or offsite improvements.
    - (b) Proposed arrangements for accommodating sanitary sewage and other wastewater requirements.
    - (c) Proposed arrangements for accommodating water supply requirements under both routine and emergency conditions.
    - (d) Proposed arrangements for managing stormwater either generated on or otherwise traversing the travel center site.
    - (e) Proposed arrangements for managing garbage disposal and control of litter throughout the site.
- N. All travel center uses shall be housed in a single building with the exception of the fuel islands, lodging accommodations and truck and car wash and lubrication facilities.

### 5 185-48.2 Two-family dwellings.

Added 4-0-2000 by LL No. 2-2000

The following apply to two-family dwellings:

- A. Adequate off-street parking, water supply and sanitary disposal must be required to be demonstrated for the proposed use.
- 8. The architecture and entrance details of the units shall provide the appearance of a single-family residence.
- C. The Planning Board shall review the building plans under its Architectural Review Board powers and described for uses under site plan approval in § 185-59 of this chapter.

## § 185-48.3 Lakefront access lots.

Interest 12-35-2003 By L.L. No. 11-2002]

A. The following minimum requirements are hereby established for all lakefront access lots which have lakefront frontage on Orange Lake in any zoning district; provided, however, that if the applicable Table of Use and Bulk Requirements for the zoning district in which the lakefront access lot is located establishes stricter requirements, those stricter requirements shall apply:

\*. Flag Lot

\*\* Utility right of way

\*\*\*suspected deeded right of way

(Fine Family)

Lot 2 - Flag Lot (implied) **Highly Restricted** Scenario not possible \* With required setbacks (\*note plans not depicted with a min 20 ft easement/access) \*\* Utility right of way - Anticipated next request which should be rejected- With or without easement not With current lot 1 home permitted and garage position -Lot 1 N Lot \*\*\* Intent of Zoning Nov 2022 Lot 1 (becomes Flag Lot) Current side yard only 35.5 ft ⊨ >80 ft w 20 ft useable → ⊨ 0 side yd available → Lakefront (Illustrative only not Lakefront Request of applicant) Rules for 185-48-3 A)1.

FLAG LOTS on Orange Lake after November 1, 2002 (Exhibit 1)

\*. Flag Lot

\*\* Utility right of way \*\*\*suspected deeded right of way (deeded under Fine – family farm access)

> Current Plan should be rejected simply on number of variances required
> Current Plan put forth to board provides no control over access to lake, hence purpose of new code written Nov 2022.
> Creates implied flag lot
> If applicant or future owners attempt access rights, will create a 2nd Flag lot

which is generally prohibited on Orange Lake, creates hardship to overpopulated lake area. Lot 1 in current plan becomes a flag lot, Lot 2 is implied

4)No scenario possible to subdivide per code to create a valid flag lot for lot 2–No ability to meet setbacks required and w/o affecting Utility Right of Way 4)If approved, where code can be maintained, it should be required (example side vards of Lot 2)

# FLAG LOTS on Orange Lake after November 1, 2002 (Exhibit 1)

